fude hiefs

and the second second

OCT 2 9 1987

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HARVEY L. PIT

and had been a figure .

No. 87-3837

KAY HOLLINGER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

TITAN CAPITAL CORP., et al.

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, AMICUS CURIAE

DANIEL L. GOELZER General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN Associate General Counsel

THOMAS L. RIESENBERG Senior Special Counsel

DANIEL F. WAKE Attorney

Securities and Exchange Commission Washington, D.C. 20549

Of Counsel PAUL GONSON Solicitor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	· 11
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND SUMMARY OF ITS POSITION	1
QUESTIONS ADDRESSED BY THE COMMISSION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Facts	5
The Proceedings Below	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. A BROKERAGE FIRM'S DUTY TO SUPERVISE ITS SALES- PERSONS CANNOT BE AVOIDED BY HIRING THEM AS IN- DEPENDENT CONTRACTORS	9
A. Brokerage Firms Are Subject to A Well- Established and Long-Recognized Duty to Supervise Salespersons under Their Con- trol	9
B. An Independent Contractor Agreement Does Not Affect a Brokerage Firm's Duty to Supervise	12
II. A PLAINTIFF IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE THAT A BROKERAGE FIRM "CULPABLY PARTICIPATED" IN ITS SALESMAN'S VIOLATION IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH THE FIRM'S CONTROLLING-PERSON LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 20(a)	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT, MERELY BECAUSE A BROKERAGE FIRM HAS A PRO- CEDURES MANUAL AND SUPERVISORY PROCEDURES,	
IT CANNOT BE LIABLE UNDER SECTION 20(a)	21
CONCLUSION	24

- i -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<pre>In re Atlantic Financial Management, Inc., 784 F.2d 29 (lst Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 107 S. Ct. 2469 (1987)</pre>	17
Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	4
Bond & Goodwin, Inc., 15 S.E.C. 584 (1944)	11
Buhler v. Audio Leasing Corp., 807 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 15, 18 passim
Christoffel v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 588 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1978)	17, 18
E.J. Pittock & Co., Inc., Sec. Exch. Act Rel. No. 19932 (June 30, 1983), 28 SEC Dkt. 322	16
Fey v. Walston & Co., Inc., 493 F.2d 1036 (7th Cir. 1974)	19
Gordon v. Burr, 506 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1974)	21
Hecht v. Harris, Upham & Co., 283 F. Supp. 417 (N.D. Cal. 1968), partially modified on other grounds, 430 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 1970)	20
Jackson v. Bache & Co., Inc., 381 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	20
<pre>Kersh v. General Council of Assemblies of God, 804 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1986)</pre>	17, 18, 20
Mabon, Nugent & Co., Sec. Exch. Act Rel. No. 19424 (Jan. 13, 1983), 26 SEC Dkt. 1846	10, 22
Mader v. Armel, 461 F.2d 1123 (6th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1023 (1972)	19
Marbury Management, Inc. v. Kohn, 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 449 U.S. 1011 (1980)	11, 19, 21
Myzel v. Fields, 386 F.2d 718 (8th Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 951 (1968)	17

- ii -

CASES (Cont'd)

Orloff v. Allman, 819 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<pre>Paul F. Newton & Co. v. Texas Commerce Bank, 630 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1980)</pre>	11, 16, 18 <u>passim</u>
Reynolds & Co., 39 S.E.C. 902 (1960)	11
R.H. Johnson & Co., 36 S.E.C. 467 (1955), aff'd 231 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 352 U.S. 844 (1956)	11
Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades, 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975)	21
Ross v. A.H. Robins Co., 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 946 (1980)	18
Safeway Portland Employees' Federal Credit Union v. C.H. Wagner & Co., Inc., 501 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1974)	19, 20
SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc., 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
SEC v. Savoy Industries, Inc., 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 440 U.S. 913 (1979)	19
University Securities Corp., Sec. Exch. Act Rel. No. 16041 (July 20, 1979), 17 SEC Dkt. 1372	16
Zweig v. Hearst Corp., 521 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1975)	11, 19, 22

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1933

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. 77<u>o</u> 19 Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 3(a)(18), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(18) 11, 12 Section 3(a)(39), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(39) 6 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) 1, 8, 20

- iii -

STATUTES AND RULES (Cont'd)

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act

Rule 10b	-5, 17 C.F.R.	240.10b-5	 1, 8,	20
Rule 15c	3-1, 17 C.F.R	. 240.15c3-1 .	 13	
Rule 15c	3-3, 17 C.F.R	. 240.15c3-3 .	 14	
Rule 15b	2-2, 17 C.F.R	. 240.15b2-2 .	 14	

COMMISSION RELEASES AND NO-ACTION LETTERS

June 18, 1982 letter from the Commission's Division of Market Regulation to the President of the NASD, [1982-83] Fed. Sec. Law Rep. (CCH) ¶ 77,303	13, 15
Supervisory Responsibilities of Broker-Dealer Manage- ment, Sec. Exch. Rel. No. 8404, 33 Fed. Reg. 14286 (September 21, 1968)	22
Loeb Rhoades, Hornblower & Co. (August 10, 1978)	16
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. (June 20, 1975)	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (2d) Agency § 220(2) (1958)	15
NASD Manual By-laws, Schedule C (II)	1 /
By-laws, Schedule C (11)	T.41
By-laws, Schedule C (II)(1)(b)	6
NASD Rules of Fair Practice Section 32	14

- iv -

Page

MISCELLANEOUS (Cont'd)

NASD Notice to Members No. 86-85 (September 12,	
1986)	15
1 Goldberg, Fraudulent Broker-Dealer Practices (1978)	22
L. Loss, Fundamentals of Securities Regulation (1983)	16, 19
D. Ruder, Multiple Defendants in Securities Law Fraud Cases: Aiding and Abetting, Conspiracy, In Pari Delicto, Indemnification, and	
Contribution, 120 U. Pa. L. Rev. 597 (1972)	19
<pre>IA Sutherland, Statutes and Statutory Construction (4th ed., Sands rev. 1972)</pre>	18

Page

No. 87-3837
